CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
2025 Priority Ranking List
April 15, 2025

Total CWSRF Requested $234,666,434
Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness: $5,210,000
Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility $16,028,386
* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)
+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000
Estimated
Amount for Estimated
Disadvantaged | Amount for Discharge
Estimated Amount| Communities | Small Systems Proj. Treatment
Total Project for Green Project Principal Principal Proposed Proposed Type EPA Requirement
Rank | Priority Amount Subsidy Forgiveness Forgiveness | Construction | Construction | (212 or | Needs (Secondary,
Order | Points |ATPI Pop. NPDES Local Government County Project Description (%) [63] ($) ($) Start Completion 319) |Category | Advanced, or N/A) | HUC Code

2025 RANKED PROJECTS

. ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
1 117.0 70 654 | TN0020591 (Bell Buckle+ Bedford WWTP Improvements/Advanced $975,000| $ - $ -1$ 250,000 NA NA 212 I} Advanced 06040002

Treatment (Construction of a 0.15
MGD Sequencing Batch Reactor,
a laboratory, and effluent outfall;
installation of influent pumps,
screening, flow measuring
equipment, piping, manholes,
and backup generator; and
electrical improvements.)
Planning and Design

2 111.0 0 1,723 | TN0062529 |Ridgely* Lake WWTP Improvements/ Secondary $626,000| $ - $ 313,000 | $ - Dec-25 Jun-26 212 | Secondary 05130202
Treatment (Installation of a new
aeration system.)

3 108.6 70 1,472 | TN0O020630 [Norris+ Anderson GREEN - New WWTP/Advanced $4,500,000( $ 900,000 | $ -1$ - Apr-27 Mar-29 212 Il Advanced 06010207

Treatment (Construction of a .4
MGD SBR to include headworks,
post-treatment equalization,
ultraviolet disinfection, sludge
handling, and an effluent pump
station; and the installation of an
effluent forcemain from the

WWTP ta the Clinch River )
5 108.6 70 1,472 | TN0O020630 [Norris+ Anderson GREEN - WWTP Improvements $2,500,000( $ 500,000 | $ -1$ - Apr-27 Oct-27 212 ] Advanced 06010207

(Construction of a 750,000
equalization basin and pump
station at the WWTP.)
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* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND

Total CWSRF Requested
Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:
Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

2025 Priority Ranking List

April 15, 2025

$234,666,434
$5,210,000
$16,028,386

Rank
Order

Priority
Points

108.1

ATPI
50

Pop.
182,832

NPDES
TN0024210

Local Government

Chattanooga*

County

Hamilton

Project Description

WWTP Improvements/Advanced
Treatment (Rehabilitation of the
existing anaerobic digesters,
centrifuge buildings, and sludge
storage facilities to improve the
solids handling process.)
Moccasin Bend WWTP Wet
Weather Treatment Upgrades
(Upgrading the secondary
clarifiers and sludge collectors;
expansion of the EQ Pump
Station's capacity; chlorine
contact basins improvements;
addition of fine screening;
construction of sodium
hypochlorite tanks; and the
replacement of air piping at the
mixed liquor channel and blower
building.)

Total Project

Estimated Amount
for Green Project
Amount Subsidy

($) ($)

$121,500,000| $ X

Estimated
Amount for
Disadvantaged
Communities
Principal
Forgiveness
($)

$ 5,000,000

Estimated
Amount for
Small Systems
Principal
Forgiveness
($)

+
'

Proposed
Construction
Start

Aug-26

Proposed
Construction
Completion

Dec-29

Proj.
Type
(212 or
319)

212

EPA
Needs
Category

Discharge
Treatment
Requirement
(Secondary,
Advanced, or N/A)

Advanced

HUC Code

06020001

45.0

80

2,198

SOP-97019

Ridgetop

Robertson

GREEN - Collection System
Expansion (Installation of
approximately 135 STEP systems
and installation of approximately
12,500 LF of 3-inch diameter
sewerline along Barwood,
Maplewood, EIm, and Carver
Drive )

$3,300,000| $ 660,000

R
'

Oct-25

Dec-26

212

IV-A

NA

05130206

30.0

40

54,135

TNO0063771

Etowah Utilities Authority*

McMinn

Pump Station Replacement
(Construction of a 1,240 gpm
pump station along Etowah Old
Federal Road; and the installation
of approximately 16,600 LF of 15-
inch and 18-inch diameter force
main.) Construction

$2,384,620( $

$ 715,386

+#
'

Jul-25

Sep-26

212

11-B

NA

06020002
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* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
2025 Priority Ranking List
April 15, 2025

Total CWSRF Requested
Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:
Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

$234,666,434
$5,210,000
$16,028,386

Rank
Order

Priority
Points

30.0

ATPI
70

Pop.
1,472

NPDES

TN0020630

Local Government

Norris+

County

Anderson

Project Description

GREEN - I/l Correction
(Rehabilitation of approximately
48,000 LF of sewerlines and 250
manholes within the sewer
collection system.)

Total Project
Amount
($)

$10,000,000

Estimated Amount
for Green Project
Subsidy
($)

$ 2,000,000

Estimated
Amount for
Disadvantaged
Communities
Principal
Forgiveness
($)

Estimated
Amount for
Small Systems
Principal
Forgiveness
($)

Proposed
Construction
Start

Mar-26

Proposed
Construction
Completion

Mar-27

Proj.
Type
(212 or
319)

212

EPA
Needs
Category

1-A

Discharge
Treatment
Requirement
(Secondary,
Advanced, or N/A)

NA

HUC Code
06010207

30.0

70

10,237

SOP-98007

Atoka

Tipton

Pump Station and Force Main
Improvements (Improvements to
the Kearns and Main Street Lift
Stations; and the installation of
approximately 14,000 LF of 12-
inch diameter force main from
the Kearns Lift Station to the
Main Street Lift Station; and the
installation of approximately
3,700 LF of low pressure

sewerlines in the Meade Lake
il AY

$12,682,650

May-25

Sep-27

212

1lI-B, IV-A

NA

08010209

30.0

70

370,913

SOP-89044

Hamilton County Water &
Wastewater Treatment
Authority

Hamilton

-
GREEN - I/l Correction
(Rehabilitation of approximately
1,600 LF of 42-inch diameter
interceptor sewer by method of
cured-in-place piping in East
Ridge.)

$4,500,000

$ 900,000

Aug-25

Feb-26

212

I-A

NA

06020001

30.0

70

370,913

SOP-89044

Hamilton County Water &
Wastewater Treatment
Authority

Hamilton

1/l Correction (Rehabilitation of
the approximately 20,000 LF of 8-
inch, 10-inch, and 12-inch
diameter sewerlines by method
of cured-in-place-piping in the
Green Gorge Park and Sunny
Brook Trail Areas.)

$6,000,000

+#
'

Apr-26

Oct-27

212

1I-A

NA

06020001

30.0

70

370,913

SOP-89044

Hamilton County Water &
Wastewater Treatment
Authority

Hamilton

1/I Correction (Rehabilitation of
the approximately 20,000 LF of
sewerline, manholes, and service
laterals in the Red Bank Sewer
Basins 1, 2, & 4 to eliminate
sources of infiltration and inflow.)

$6,018,164

+#
'

Feb-26

Jul-26

212

I-A

NA

06020001
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* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND

Total CWSRF Requested
Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:
Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

2025 Priority Ranking List

April 15, 2025

$234,666,434
$5,210,000
$16,028,386

Estimated
Amount for Estimated
Disadvantaged | Amount for Discharge
Estimated Amount| Communities | Small Systems Proj. Treatment
Total Project for Green Project Principal Principal Proposed Proposed Type EPA Requirement
Rank | Priority Amount Subsidy Forgiveness Forgiveness | Construction | Construction | (212 or | Needs (Secondary,
Order | Points |ATPI Pop. NPDES Local Government County Project Description (%) [63] ($) ($) Start Completion 319) |Category | Advanced, or N/A) | HUC Code
14 17.0 20 | 629,063 | TN0020729 [Memphis* Shelby GREEN - WWTP $30,700,000( $ - $ 5,000,000 | $ - Jul-26 Dec-27 212 Il Advanced 08010100
Improvements/Advanced
Treatment (Installation of
approximately 9 MWdc fixed tilt
solar arrays and associated
appurtenances to supply
renewable energy to the T.E.
Maxson WWTF; and the purchase
and installation of 8 electric
vehicle supply equipment.)
15 10.0 60 56,998 | TNO068543 |Bartlett Shelby Collection System Rehabilitation $3,980,000( $ $ -1$ - NA NA 212 1-B NA 08010209
(Construction of a 1.5 MG EQ
Basin; and the replacement of
sewerlines within the sewer
system.) Planning and Design
16 6.5 40 32,345 | TN0061271 |Paris Utility Authority* Henry WWTP Improvements/Advanced $25,000,000( $ $ 5,000,000 | $ - Jun-26 May-28 212 Il Advanced 06040005
Treatment (Improvements to the
biological treatment process;
rehabilitation of the influent
pumping, aeration, clarification,
and solids thickening systems;
and the installation of flow
measurement.)
Totals: $ 234,666,434 | $ 4,960,000 [ $ 16,028,386 | $ 250,000
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* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
2025 Priority Ranking List
April 15, 2025

Total CWSRF Requested
Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:
Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

$234,666,434
$5,210,000
$16,028,386

Rank
Order

Priority
Points

ATPI

Pop.

NPDES

Local Government

County

Project Description

Total Project
Amount
($)

Estimated Amount

Estimated
Amount for
Disadvantaged
Communities

for Green Project Principal
Subsidy Forgiveness
($) ($)

Estimated
Amount for
Small Systems
Principal
Forgiveness
($)

Proposed
Construction
Start

Proposed
Construction
Completion

Proj.
Type
(212 or
319)

EPA
Needs
Category

Discharge
Treatment
Requirement
(Secondary,
Advanced, or N/A)

HUC Code

2025 UNRANKED PROJECTS

40

54,135

TN0024201

Athens Utility Board*

McMinn

WWTP Improvements/Advanced
Treatment (Installation of 2 new
centrifuges and a drier.)

$15,000,000

$ 4,500,000

Oct-25

Nov-27

212

Advanced

06020002

70

654

TN0020591

Bell Buckle

Bedford

WWTP Upgrade

$7,500,000

Sep-26

May-28

212

Advanced

06040002

50

2,865

TN0062499

Brighton*

Tipton

I/l Correction (Evaluation of the
sewer collection system to
include cleaning and smoke
testing; and the rehabilitation of
approximately 50,000 LF
sewerlines and manholes to
reduce inflow and infiltration.)

$4,193,000

$ 1,257,900

Dec-25

Sep-25

212

1-A

NA

08010100

60

3,426

TN0021245

Dandridge*

Jefferson

GREEN - I/I Correction
(Rehabilitation of approximately
8,600 LF of 8-inch diameter
sewerlines and manholes in the
Creek and LaSportsac Basins.)

$2,825,000

$

565,000

Apr-26

Mar-27

212

1-A

NA

06010107

40

54,135

TN0063771

Etowah Utilities Authority*

McMinn

I/l Correction (SSES of
approximately 62,000 LF of
sewerlines and 350 manholes
within the collection system to
include flow monitoring, smoke
testing, CCTV, and cleaning.)
Planning and Design

$491,000

NA

NA

212

1I-A

NA

06020002
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* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
2025 Priority Ranking List
April 15, 2025

Total CWSRF Requested
Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:
Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

$234,666,434
$5,210,000
$16,028,386

Rank
Order

Priority

Points | ATPI

Pop.

70 | 370,913

NPDES
SOP-89044

Local Government

Hamilton County Water &
Wastewater Treatment
Authority

County

Hamilton

Project Description

I/1 Correction (East Ridge Sewer
Rehabilitation Phase 5 to include
SSES of approximately 42,550 LF
of sewerlines and manholes in
Sewer Basins 3B and 4A;
rehabilitation of approximately
15,500 LF of sewerlines,
repair/replace service laterals,
and manhole lining to improve
hydraulic capacity and eliminate
SSOs.)

Total Project
Amount
($)

$5,000,000 $

Estimated Amount
for Green Project

Subsidy
($)

Estimated
Amount for
Disadvantaged
Communities
Principal
Forgiveness
($)

Estimated
Amount for
Small Systems
Principal
Forgiveness
($)

Proposed
Construction
Start

Jan-26

Proposed
Construction
Completion

Jun-27

Proj.
Type
(212 or
319)

212

EPA
Needs
Category

1-A

Discharge
Treatment
Requirement
(Secondary,
Advanced, or N/A)

NA

HUC Code
06020001

30 2,501

TN0022870

Maynardville*

Union

WWTP Improvements/ Advanced
Treatment, Pump Station
Improvements (Replacement of
the SCADA and telementry at
eight lift stations and WWTP; and
the installation of a generator.)
Planning and Design

$100,000| $

$ 50,000

NA

NA

212

II, 11I-B

Advanced/NA

06010207

30 2,501

TN0022871

Maynardville*

Union

WWTP Improvements/ Advanced
Treatment (Construction of a new
influent structure and channel;
replacement of the mechanical
bar screen and influent pumps;
and electrical improvements; and
the realignment of the 15-inch
diameter sewer interceptor.)
Planning and Design

$150,000| $

$ 75,000

NA

NA

212

Advanced

06010207

50 1,818

TN0080985

Monteagle*

Grundy

1/I Correction (Rehabilitation of
the sewer collection system by
method of trenchless
technologies.)

$4,000,000| $

$ 1,200,000

Feb-26

Mar-27

212

1I-A

NA

06030003
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* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND

Total CWSRF Requested
Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:
Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

2025 Priority Ranking List

April 15, 2025

$234,666,434
$5,210,000
$16,028,386

Estimated
Amount for Estimated
Disadvantaged | Amount for Discharge
Estimated Amount| Communities | Small Systems Proj. Treatment
Total Project for Green Project Principal Principal Proposed Proposed Type EPA Requirement
Rank | Priority Amount Subsidy Forgiveness Forgiveness | Construction | Construction | (212 or | Needs (Secondary,
Order | Points |ATPI Pop. NPDES Local Government County Project Description (%) (%) ($) ($) Start Completion 319) |Category | Advanced, or N/A) | HUC Code
50 1,818 |TN0080985 |Monteagle* Grundy Collection System Rehabilitation $2,500,000( $ $ 750,000 | $ - Feb-26 Feb-27 212 11-B NA 06030003
(Upgrade the Regency
Motel/Waffle House Pump
Station; and the replacement of
approximately 2,000 linear feet of
gravity line, manholes, and
service laterals.)
60 6,459 [TN0062499 |Munford Tipton Pump Station Replacement $1,152,760| $ $ -1$ - Apr-26 Apr-27 212 11-B NA 08010100
(Construction of a 300 gpm pump
station; the installation of
approximately 1,550 linear feet of
12-diameter sewerline, and
approximately 800 LF of 6-inch
diameter forcemain.)
0 7,718 |TNO078191 |Ripley* Lauderdale WWTP Improvements/ Secondary $1,948,000( $ $ 974,000 | $ - Dec-25 Oct-26 212 Secondary 08010208
Treatment (Installation of new
aeration system.)
50 2,557 |TN0064971 |White Pine* Jefferson GREEN - I/l Correction $3,500,000( $ $ 1,050,000 | $ - Mar-26 Dec-26 212 I-A NA 06010107
(Rehabilitation of the sewer
collection system.)
Totals: $ 48,359,760 | $ 565,000 | $ 9,731,900 | $ 125,000
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