Total CWSRF Requested

\$234,666,434

Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:

\$5,210,000

Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

\$16,028,386

<sup>+</sup> Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

+ Small Sy	stems with a pop	pulation les	ss than 10,000														
Rank Order	Priority Points	АТРІ	Pop.	NPDES	Local Government	County	Project Description	Total Project Amount (\$)	Estimated Amount for Green Project Subsidy (\$)	Estimated Amount for Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Estimated Amount for Small Systems Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Proposed Construction Start	Proposed Construction Completion	-	EPA Needs Category	Discharge Treatment Requirement (Secondary, Advanced, or N/A)	HUC Code
							20	25 RANKED	PROJECTS								
1	117.0	70	654	TN0020591	Bell Buckle+	Bedford	WWTP Improvements/Advanced Treatment (Construction of a 0.15 MGD Sequencing Batch Reactor, a laboratory, and effluent outfall; installation of influent pumps, screening, flow measuring equipment, piping, manholes, and backup generator; and electrical improvements.)  Planning and Design	\$975,000	\$	\$	\$ 250,000	NA	NA	212	II	Advanced	06040002
2	111.0	0	1,723	TN0062529	Ridgely*	Lake	WWTP Improvements/ Secondary Treatment (Installation of a new aeration system.)	\$626,000	\$ -	\$ 313,000	\$ -	Dec-25	Jun-26	212	I	Secondary	05130202
3	108.6	70	1,472	TN0020630	Norris+	Anderson	GREEN - New WWTP/Advanced Treatment (Construction of a .4 MGD SBR to include headworks, post-treatment equalization, ultraviolet disinfection, sludge handling, and an effluent pump station; and the installation of an effluent forcemain from the WWTP to the Clinch River.)	\$4,500,000	\$ 900,000	\$ -	\$ -	Apr-27	Mar-29	212	II	Advanced	06010207
5	108.6	70	1,472	TN0020630	Norris+	Anderson	GREEN - WWTP Improvements (Construction of a 750,000 equalization basin and pump station at the WWTP.)	\$2,500,000	\$ 500,000	\$ -	\$ -	Apr-27	Oct-27	212	II	Advanced	06010207

<sup>\*</sup> Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

Total CWSRF Requested

\$234,666,434

Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness: Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

\$5,210,000 \$16,028,386

<sup>+</sup> Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

+ Small S	stems with a pop	oulation les	s than 10,000														
Rank Order	Priority Points	АТРІ	Pop.	NPDES	Local Government	County	Project Description	Total Project Amount (\$)	Estimated Amount for Green Project Subsidy (\$)	Estimated Amount for Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Estimated Amount for Small Systems Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Proposed Construction Start	Proposed Construction Completion	Proj. Type (212 or 319)	EPA Needs Category	Discharge Treatment Requirement (Secondary, Advanced, or N/A)	HUC Code
6	108.1	50	182,832 T	TN0024210	Chattanooga*		WWTP Improvements/Advanced Treatment (Rehabilitation of the existing anaerobic digesters, centrifuge buildings, and sludge storage facilities to improve the solids handling process.)  Moccasin Bend WWTP Wet Weather Treatment Upgrades (Upgrading the secondary clarifiers and sludge collectors; expansion of the EQ Pump Station's capacity; chlorine contact basins improvements; addition of fine screening; construction of sodium hypochlorite tanks; and the replacement of air piping at the mixed liquor channel and blower building.)	\$121,500,000	\$	\$ 5,000,000	\$ -	Aug-26	Dec-29	212	11	Advanced	06020001
7	45.0	80	2,198 \$	SOP-97019	Ridgetop		GREEN - Collection System Expansion (Installation of approximately 135 STEP systems and installation of approximately 12,500 LF of 3-inch diameter sewerline along Barwood, Maplewood, Elm, and Carver Drive )	\$3,300,000			\$ -	Oct-25	Dec-26	212	IV-A	NA	05130206
8	30.0	40	54,135 T	TN0063771	Etowah Utilities Authority*		Pump Station Replacement (Construction of a 1,240 gpm pump station along Etowah Old Federal Road; and the installation of approximately 16,600 LF of 15-inch and 18-inch diameter force main.) Construction	\$2,384,620	\$ -	\$ 715,386	\$ -	Jul-25	Sep-26	212	III-B	NA	06020002

<sup>\*</sup> Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

**Total CWSRF Requested** 

\$234,666,434

\$5,210,000

\$16,028,386

Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:

Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

<sup>+</sup> Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

+ Small S	stems with a pop	oulation les	s than 10,000														
Rank Order	Priority Points	АТРІ	Pop.	NPDES	Local Government	County	Project Description	Total Project Amount (\$)	Estimated Amount for Green Project Subsidy (\$)	Estimated Amount for Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Estimated Amount for Small Systems Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Proposed Construction Start	Proposed Construction Completion	Proj. Type (212 or 319)	EPA Needs Category	Discharge Treatment Requirement (Secondary, Advanced, or N/A)	HUC Code
9	30.0	70	1,472	TN0020630	Norris+	Anderson	GREEN - I/I Correction	\$10,000,000	\$ 2,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	Mar-26	Mar-27	212	III-A	NA	06010207
							(Rehabilitation of approximately 48,000 LF of sewerlines and 250										
							manholes within the sewer										
							collection system.)										
10	30.0	70	10,237	SOP-98007	Atoka	Tipton	Pump Station and Force Main	\$12,682,650	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	May-25	Sep-27	212	III-B, IV-A	NA	08010209
							Improvements (Improvements to										
							the Kearns and Main Street Lift										
							Stations; and the installation of approximately 14,000 LF of 12-										
							inch diameter force main from										
							the Kearns Lift Station to the										
							Main Street Lift Station; and the										
							installation of approximately										
							3,700 LF of low pressure										
							sewerlines in the Meade Lake										
11	30.0	70	370,913	SOP-89044	Hamilton County Water &	Hamilton	GREEN - I/I Correction	\$4,500,000	\$ 900,000	\$ -	\$ -	Aug-25	Feb-26	212	III-A	NA	06020001
					Wastewater Treatment		(Rehabilitation of approximately										
					Authority		1,600 LF of 42-inch diameter										
							interceptor sewer by method of										
							cured-in-place piping in East										
12	30.0	70	370.913	SOP-89044	Hamilton County Water &	Hamilton	Ridge.)  I/I Correction (Rehabilitation of	\$6,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	Apr-26	Oct-27	212	III-A	NA	06020001
			,-		Wastewater Treatment		the approximately 20,000 LF of 8-	, ,	•			Γ -					
					Authority		inch, 10-inch, and 12-inch										
							diameter sewerlines by method										
							of cured-in-place-piping in the										
							Green Gorge Park and Sunny										
13	30.0	70	370,913	SOP-89044	Hamilton County Water &	Hamilton	Brook Trail Areas )  I/I Correction (Rehabilitation of	\$6,018,164	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	Feb-26	Jul-26	212	III-A	NA	06020001
			•		Wastewater Treatment		the approximately 20,000 LF of						-				
					Authority		sewerline, manholes, and service										
							laterals in the Red Bank Sewer										
							Basins 1, 2, & 4 to eliminate										
							sources of infiltration and inflow.)										
	1	<u> </u>			l .						l						

<sup>\*</sup> Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

Total CWSRF Requested

\$234,666,434

Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness:

\$5,210,000

Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

\$16,028,386

<sup>+</sup> Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

· Sman	Systems with a po	pulation ic:	ss man 10,000		•												
Rank Orde	,		Pop.	NPDES	Local Government	County	Project Description	Total Project Amount (\$)	Estimated Amount for Green Project Subsidy (\$)	Estimated Amount for Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Estimated Amount for Small Systems Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Proposed Construction Start	Proposed Construction Completion	-	EPA Needs Category	Discharge Treatment Requirement (Secondary, Advanced, or N/A)	HUC Code
14	17.0	20	629,063	TN0020729	Memphis*	Shelby	GREEN - WWTP Improvements/Advanced Treatment (Installation of approximately 9 MWdc fixed tilt solar arrays and associated appurtenances to supply renewable energy to the T.E. Maxson WWTF; and the purchase and installation of 8 electric vehicle supply equipment.)	\$30,700,000	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000	\$ -	Jul-26	Dec-27	212	II	Advanced	08010100
15	10.0	60	56,998	TN0068543	Bartlett	Shelby	Collection System Rehabilitation (Construction of a 1.5 MG EQ Basin; and the replacement of sewerlines within the sewer system.) <b>Planning and Design</b>	\$3,980,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	NA	NA	212	III-B	NA	08010209
16	6.5	40	32,345	TN0061271	Paris Utility Authority*	Henry	WWTP Improvements/Advanced Treatment (Improvements to the biological treatment process; rehabilitation of the influent pumping, aeration, clarification, and solids thickening systems; and the installation of flow measurement.)	\$25,000,000		\$ 5,000,000		Jun-26	May-28	212	II	Advanced	06040005
	•			•		•	Totals:	\$ 234,666,434	\$ 4,960,000	\$ 16,028,386	\$ 250,000		•				

<sup>\*</sup> Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

**Total CWSRF Requested** 

\$234,666,434

Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness: Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

\$5,210,000 \$16,028,386

\* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

											Estimated							
											Amount for	Estimated						
											Disadvantaged	Amount for					Discharge	
										<b>Estimated Amount</b>	Communities	Small Systems			Proj.		Treatment	
									Total Project	for Green Project	Principal	Principal	Proposed	Proposed	Type	EPA	Requirement	
F	Rank	Priority							Amount	Subsidy	Forgiveness	Forgiveness	Construction	Construction	(212 or	Needs	(Secondary,	
О	rder	Points	ATPI	Pop.	NPDES	Local Government	County	Project Description	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	Start	Completion	319)	Category	Advanced, or N/A)	HUC Code

# **2025 UNRANKED PROJECTS**

40	54,135	TN0024201	Athens Utility Board*	McMinn	WWTP Improvements/Advanced Treatment (Installation of 2 new centrifuges and a drier.)	\$15,000,000 \$	- \$	4,500,000	\$ -	Oct-25	Nov-27	212	II	Advanced	06020002
70	654	TN0020591	Bell Buckle	Bedford	WWTP Upgrade	\$7,500,000 \$	- \$	-	\$ -	Sep-26	May-28	212	II	Advanced	06040002
50	2,865	TN0062499	Brighton*	Tipton	I/I Correction (Evaluation of the sewer collection system to include cleaning and smoke testing; and the rehabilitation of approximately 50,000 LF sewerlines and manholes to reduce inflow and infiltration.)	\$4,193,000 \$	- \$	1,257,900	\$ -	Dec-25	Sep-25	212	III-A	NA	08010100
60	3,426	TN0021245	Dandridge*	Jefferson	GREEN - I/I Correction (Rehabilitation of approximately 8,600 LF of 8-inch diameter sewerlines and manholes in the Creek and LaSportsac Basins.)	\$2,825,000 \$	565,000 \$	-	-	Apr-26	Mar-27	212	III-A	NA	06010107
40	54,135	TN0063771	Etowah Utilities Authority*	McMinn	I/I Correction (SSES of approximately 62,000 LF of sewerlines and 350 manholes within the collection system to include flow monitoring, smoke testing, CCTV, and cleaning.)  Planning and Design	\$491,000 \$	- \$	-	\$ -	NA	NA	212	III-A	NA	06020002

**Total CWSRF Requested** 

\$234,666,434

Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness: Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

Listillated F125 Di

\$5,210,000 \$16,028,386

\* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

+ Small Sy	stems with a pop	pulation les	ss than 10,000														
Rank Order	Priority Points	АТРІ	Pop.	NPDES	Local Government	County	Project Description	Total Project Amount (\$)	Estimated Amount for Green Project Subsidy (\$)	Estimated Amount for Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Estimated Amount for Small Systems Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Proposed Construction Start	Proposed Construction Completion	Proj. Type (212 or 319)	EPA Needs Category	Discharge Treatment Requirement (Secondary, Advanced, or N/A)	HUC Code
		70	370,913	SOP-89044	Hamilton County Water & Wastewater Treatment Authority	Hamilton	I/I Correction (East Ridge Sewer Rehabilitation Phase 5 to include SSES of approximately 42,550 LF of sewerlines and manholes in Sewer Basins 3B and 4A; rehabilitation of approximately 15,500 LF of sewerlines, repair/replace service laterals, and manhole lining to improve hydraulic capacity and eliminate SSOs.)	\$5,000,000	5	\$ -	\$ -	Jan-26	Jun-27	212	III-A	NA	06020001
		30	2,501	TN0022870	Maynardville*	Union	WWTP Improvements/ Advanced Treatment, Pump Station Improvements (Replacement of the SCADA and telementry at eight lift stations and WWTP; and the installation of a generator.)  Planning and Design	\$100,000	<b>S</b> -	\$ -	\$ 50,000	NA	NA	212	II, III-B	Advanced/NA	06010207
		30	2,501	TN0022871	Maynardville*	Union	WWTP Improvements/ Advanced Treatment (Construction of a new influent structure and channel; replacement of the mechanical bar screen and influent pumps; and electrical improvements; and the realignment of the 15-inch diameter sewer interceptor.)  Planning and Design	\$150,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 75,000	NA	NA	212	II	Advanced	06010207
		50	1,818	TN0080985	Monteagle*	Grundy	I/I Correction (Rehabilitation of the sewer collection system by method of trenchless technologies.)	\$4,000,000	\$ -	\$ 1,200,000	\$ -	Feb-26	Mar-27	212	III-A	NA	06030003

**Total CWSRF Requested** 

\$234,666,434

Estimated Small Systems and Green Project Principal Forgiveness: Estimated FY25 Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness Eligibility

\$5,210,000 \$16,028,386

\* Disadvantage Community (ATPI of 50 or less)

+ Small Systems with a population less than 10,000

Rank Order	Priority	АТРІ	Pop.	NPDES	Local Government	County	Project Description	Total Project Amount (\$)	Estimated Amount for Green Project Subsidy (\$)	Estimated Amount for Disadvantaged Communities Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Estimated Amount for Small Systems Principal Forgiveness (\$)	Proposed Construction Start	Proposed Construction Completion		Discharge Treatment EPA Requiremer Needs (Secondary ategory Advanced, or N	t
		50	1,818	TN0080985	Monteagle*	Grundy	Collection System Rehabilitation (Upgrade the Regency Motel/Waffle House Pump Station; and the replacement of approximately 2,000 linear feet of gravity line, manholes, and service laterals.)	\$2,500,000		\$ 750,000	\$ -	Feb-26	Feb-27	212	III-B NA	06030003
		60	6,459	TN0062499	Munford	Tipton	Pump Station Replacement (Construction of a 300 gpm pump station; the installation of approximately 1,550 linear feet of 12-diameter sewerline, and approximately 800 LF of 6-inch diameter forcemain.)		\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	Apr-26	Apr-27	212	III-B NA	08010100
		0	7,718	TN0078191	Ripley*	Lauderdale	WWTP Improvements/ Secondary Treatment (Installation of new aeration system.)	\$1,948,000	\$ -	\$ 974,000	\$ -	Dec-25	Oct-26	212	I Secondary	08010208
		50	2,557	TN0064971	White Pine*	Jefferson	GREEN - I/I Correction (Rehabilitation of the sewer collection system.)	\$3,500,000 \$ 48,359,760		\$ 1,050,000 \$ 9,731,900		Mar-26	Dec-26	212	III-A NA	06010107